

Case No. S 147999

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

In re MARRIAGE CASES
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division Three
Of Consolidated Cases A110449, A110450, A110451,
A110463, A110651 and A110652
San Francisco Superior Court Case Nos. 504038, JCCP 4365
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

**CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES’
CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEFS**

MARY E. MCALISTER
(SBN 148570)
Liberty Counsel
PO Box 11108
100 Mountain View Rd Suite 2775
Lynchburg, VA 24506
court@lc.org
(434) 592-7000 - Telephone
(434) 592-7700- Facsimile

MATHEW D. STAVER
FL Bar No. 0701092*
Liberty Counsel
Second Floor
1055 Maitland Center Commons
Maitland, FL 32751
court@lc.org
(800) 671-1776 - Telephone
(407) 875-0770 - Facsimile
*Appearing Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Campaign for California Families, Plaintiff- Petitioner in Case
No. A110652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

SUMMARY OF RESPONSE..... 1

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4

I. ALL PARTIES AND AMICI AGREE THAT MARRIAGE IS A FOUNDATIONAL SOCIAL INSTITUTION WITH A UNIVERSAL MEANING. PLAINTIFFS’ RECOGNITION OF THAT FACT IS FATAL TO THEIR CLAIMS..... 4

A. Plaintiffs And Their Amici Correctly Acknowledge That Marriage Is A Fundamental Social Institution, But Then Omit Or Misrepresent The Reason Why. 4

1. Plaintiffs’ Amici ignore or misrepresent this Court’s explicit ruling that marriage is the union of one man and one woman.. 5

2. Plaintiffs’ Amici hijack one sentence in this Court’s Perez ruling to claim that marriage should be defined as the right to marry whomever a person chooses... 7

3. Defendants’ Amici demonstrate that Plaintiffs and their Amici are perpetuating a false and potentially disastrous re-definition of marriage. 9

B. Plaintiffs And Their Amici Dismiss The Inherent Procreative Foundation Of Marriage In Order To Further Their Agenda To Deny Or Misrepresent The Universal Meaning Of Marriage.. 13

II PLAINTIFFS’ AND THEIR AMICI’S CONTINUED RELIANCE UPON ANTI-MISCEGENATION CASES IS NOT MERELY INTELLECTUALLY DISHONEST, BUT ALSO DESTRUCTIVE TO THE VERY CIVIL RIGHTS MOVEMENT PLAINTIFFS AND THEIR AMICI CLAIM TO BE EMULATING..... 17

A. Plaintiffs’ Amici Mistakenly Analogize Defining Marriage As The Union Of One Man And One Woman With Denying Homosexuals The Right To Enter Into Intimate Relationships.. 20

B. Plaintiffs’ Amici’s Hijacking of *Perez* and *Loving* Betrays The Very People *Perez* and *Loving* Sought To Protect And Whom Amici Claim To Represent.. . 22

III. SINCE SAME-SEX COUPLES CANNOT, BY DEFINITION, FORM THE UNION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN NECESSARY FOR MARRIAGE, PROVIDING THEM WITH THE RIGHTS AND BENEFITS OF MARRIAGE THROUGH DOMESTIC PARTNERSHIPS DOES NOT CREATE AN IMPERMISSIBLE “SEPARATE BUT EQUAL” REGIME REJECTED IN *BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION*. .26

IV. DEFINING MARRIAGE AS THE UNION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN IS ROOTED IN BIOLOGICAL AND SOCIOLOGICAL REALITY, NOT “ANTIQUATED GENDER STEREOTYPES.”..... 34

V. DEFINING MARRIAGE AS THE UNION OF ONE MAN AND ONE WOMAN DOES NOT EVEN ADDRESS, LET ALONE DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION..... 40

A. Plaintiffs’ Amici Improperly Characterize The Definition Of Marriage As An Exclusionary Rule Born of Animus.. 41

B.	As Defendants’ Amici Properly Demonstrate The Definition Of Marriage Is Just That – A Definition – And As Such Necessarily Means That Certain People Qualify And Others Do Not..	43
VI.	THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT PLAINTIFFS’ AMICI’S PLEAS TO PROSELYTIZE ON BEHALF OF SAME-SEX COUPLES AND CONVERT THE IMPETUOUS MINDS OF THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA.....	45
	CONCLUSION.	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 483.....	26, 31
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 588.....	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1.....	19, 23, 30
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> (1896) 163 U.S. 537.....	26

STATE CASES

<i>Baker v. Baker</i> (1859) 13 Cal. 87.	10, 16, 26, 31
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 527.....	38
<i>City of Santa Barbara v. Adamson</i> (1980), 27 Cal.3d 123.	21
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> (Md. 2007) 932 A.2d 571.	37
<i>De Burgh v. De Burgh</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 858.	16, 19, 23, 30
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267.....	5, 7, 10, 26, 37
<i>In re Marriage of Carney</i> (1979) 34 Cal.3d 725.....	37
<i>Knight v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 14.....	8
<i>Kopp v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> (1995) 11 Cal. 4th 607	49
<i>Marvin v. Marvin</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 660.	5, 7, 10, 16, 17, 36, 42
<i>McFadden v. Jordan</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 330.....	48
<i>Nieto v. Los Angeles</i> (1982) 138 Cal.App.3d 464.....	8

Perez v. Sharp (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711..... 7, 18, 23, 30

Sesler v. Montgomery (1889) 78 Cal. 486..... 10

Sharon v. Sharon (1888) 75 Cal.1..... 10

STATE STATUTES

Family Code § 297..... 31

Family Code §300. 35, 36, 41-44

Family Code §308.5..... 48
